

GAHC010008302025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/280/2025

PARTHA SARATHI SHILL
S/O SHRI BASUDEV SHILL, R/O VILL- LANKA, P.O.-LANKA, DIST- HOJAI,
ASSAM-782446

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 8 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF
INDIA, MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI-110001

2:THE STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION (SSC)
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
BLOCK-12
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110003

3:THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR (NER)
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION
RUKMINI NAGAR
P.O.-ASSAM SACHIVALAYA
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL
BORDER SECURITY FORCE (BSF)
BLOCK NO. 10
LODHI ROAD
PRAGATI VIHAR
NEW DELHI-110003

5:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE (CISF)
BLOCK NO. 13
CGO COMPLEX
NEW DELHI-110003

6:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL
CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE (CRPF)
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110003

7:DIRECTOR GENERAL
ASSAM RIFLES
NONGRIMMAW
LAITUMUKHRAH
GORALINE SHILLONG
MEGHALAYA-793011

8:DIRECTOR GENERAL
INDO TIBETAN BORDER POLICE (ITBP)
BLOCK NO. 10
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110003

9:DIRECTOR GENERAL
SHAHASRA SEEMA BAL (SSB)
5-6
VIVEKANANDA MARG
EAST BLOCK
R.K. PURAM
NEW DELHI-11002

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R MAZUMDAR, MR. D DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., MRS S BARUAH (C.G.C),MR. D DEKA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

ORDER

Date : 13/05/2025

Heard Mr. R. Mazumdar, learned counsel for the writ petitioner. Also heard Ms. S. Baruah,

learned CGC, appearing for the respondents, who submits that since the instructions are still waited, affidavit on behalf of the Department could not be filed. Ms. Baruah, therefore, prays for two weeks' further time to obtain instruction and file affidavit.

On the request of Ms. S. Baruah, learned CGC, list this case again after three weeks for admission hearing. It is, however, made clear that if no counter affidavit is filed within three weeks from today by serving advance copy upon the petitioner's counsel, the writ petition would be taken up for disposal on the basis of the materials available on record, without affording any further opportunity to the respondents to file affidavit.

List this case again after three weeks by tagging the affidavit, if any, filed on behalf of the respondents.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant